
•• ,t .. 

AGREEMENT 

Contract No. 
Bid/RFP No. 

GENE LASSERRE I AlA INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

CM1432 
NC09-004 

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this 5th day of 
May 2009, by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred 
to as "Owner", and Ross & Logan Industries, Inc., doing 
business as a corporation, whose principal address is 10817 
New Kings Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32219, hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor". 

WITNESSETH: For and in consideration of the payments 
and agreements hereinafter mentioned, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. Contractor shall perform all work and furnish all 
necessary labor, equipment, material,. and transportation 
for GENE LAS SERRE I AlA INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, NASSAU 
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BID NO. NC09-004, hereinafter referred to 
as the "Work". 

2. WORK includes, but is not limited to, the 
furnishing and installation of four (4) new signal poles 
and mast arms as provided by the o·.mer, signal controllers, 
loop detectors, conduit, wire and all other items necessary 
to provide a functional traffic signal system, construction 
of approximately 200 LF of a new asphalt left turn lane in 
FDOT right of way and a new 255 LF asphalt right turn lane 
in Nassau County right of way as well as demolition of 
existing pavement, site preparation, striping, signage, 
RPMS's, curb and gutter, ditch paving, sodding and 
restoration. 

3. The Contractor will commence the Work required by 
the Contract Documents within ten (10) calendar days after 
the date of the Notice to Proceed and will SUBSTANTIALLY 
COMPLETE PHASE 1 of the Project within twenty-one (21) 
consecutive calendar days thereafter, and to SUBSTANTIALLY 
COMPLETE PHASE 2 of the Project within fourteen (14) 
consecutive calendar days upon receipt of the mast arms and 
to fully complete the Project within fourteen ( 14) days 
thereafter. 



• ,! ~ 

Time is of the essence in the construction of this 
Project. The Owner will suffer financial damage if both 
phases of this Project are not substantially completed on 
the date set forth herein. Therefore, the Owner and the 
Contractor specifically agree that the Contractor shall pay 
to the Owner the sum of Three Hundred and no/100 Dollars 
($300. 00) per calendar day or any part thereof elapsing 
between the date established herein, and as provided in 
Section 16 of the General Conditions, and the actual date 
upon which substantial completion is achieved. Moreover, 
if after the date of substantial completion of Phase 2 of 
the Project is achieved, the Project is not fully and 
finally complete, as specified herein, then the sum of 
Three Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($300.00) per calendar day 
of any part thereof elapsing between the established date 
of final completion and the actual date of final completion 
shall be paid to the Owner by the Contractor. 

These amounts to be paid to the Owner by the 
Contractor shall, in no event, be considered as a penalty 
or otherwise than the consequential and adjusted damages of 
the Owner because of the delay. Furthermore, the sums per 
calendar day or any part thereof set forth hereinabove, may 
be at the sole option of the Owner and may be deducted and 
retained out of the sums payable to the Contractor. If not 
so deducted, the Contractor shall remain liable therefore. 

4. The Owner has determined and declared the above­
named Contractor to be the lowest responsible bidder on the 
above referenced Project, and has duly awarded this 
Contract to said Contractor, for the lump-sum named in the 
proposal, to-wit: 

Three hundred forty-four thousand, seven hundred 
ninety-nine dollars and seventy cents ($344,799.70) 
(Amount of Bid) 

The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the 
performed as follows: Lump Sum amount for each of 
items listed in the bid summary. 

and 

Work 
the 

The Owner reserves the 
deletions to work and/or 
Compensation will be agreed 
order. 

right to make additions or 
any portions of the work. 
to with a negotiated change 



~· 

5. The Owner will pay the Contractor in a manner and 
at such times as set forth in the General Conditions such 
amounts as required by the Contract Documents. 

6. The term "Contract Documents" means and includes 
the following: 

a. Advertisement for Bids 
b. Information for Bidders 
c. Bid Form 
d. Sworn Statement 
e. Bid Bond 
f. Agreement 
g. Certificate of Owner's Attorney 
h. Notice of Award 
i. Notice to Proceed 
j. Change Order Request 
k. Performance Bond 
1. Payment Bond 
m. Hold Harmless Agreement 
n. General Conditions 
o. Special Provisions (Roadway and Utilities) 
p. Technical Special Provisions 
q. Specifications prepared by the Engineer 
r. Construction Plans prepared by the Engineer 
s. Soils Report 
t. Addenda 

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties 
hereto and their respective heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, and assigns. 

8. All facilities, programs, and services should be 
compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the 
Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) . 

9. Appropriations necessary for the funding of this 
Agreement shall be adopted annually by the Board of County 
Commissioners during the regular budget process. Non­
appropriation by the Board of County Commissioners will 
cause this Agreement to terminate. 



•' 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, 
or caused to be executed by their duly authorized 
officials, this Agreement in two (2) copies, each of which 
shall be deemed an original on the date first above 
written. 

OWNER: 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: 

-Officio Clerk ~A)t 
sl~lof 

A roved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney 

DAVID A. HALLMAN 



1111111111111111111111111111 
Ross & Logan Industries 
10817 New Kings Road 
Jacksonville, Florida 32219 

TRANSMITTAL FORM 

Date: May 4, 2009 

To: Charlotte Young 
Nassau County, Florida 

From: Doug McGough 

RE: Gene Lasserre/AIA Intersection Improvements Contract 

Main Office: (904) 3 78-9700 
Main Fax: (904) 378-9747 
Web: www.rossandlogan.com 

n ...., 0 

Attached, please find 2 signed originals as requested for the above referenced 
project. 

! 
:s 
~ 

!I 
~:;a nm 

I ~n 
&" ~m 

s- »~ 
:E ~c 
\D rn .. 1: 
~ "' z 

-t 

Confidentiality Notice: The documents accompanying this telescopy transmission could contain confidential information belonging to the sender, 
which is legally privilleged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient 
you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copy distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telescopied information is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this telescopy in error, please immediately notify Ross & Logan Industries by telephone to arrange for the 
return of the original document. 



JOHN A. CRAWFORD 
Cleric of the Circuit Comt I Comptroller 

Ex-Officio Clerk to the Board of Cotmty Commissioners 
Nassau County 

Larry Brantley, President 
Ross and Logan Industries 
10817 New Kings Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32219 

May 5, 2009 

Re: Agreement for Gene Lasserre and A1A/SR200 Intersection Improvements 

Dear Mr. Brantley: 

During a special session of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
held May 5, 2009, the Board approved and authorized the Chairman to sign the 
referenced agreement. I have enclosed an original agreement for your records. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If I can be of any service to you, 
please do not hesitate to let me know. 

enclosure 

Sincerely, 

?-II~ 
ohn A. Crawford 

Ex-Officio Clerk 

t3t;?f?4~ 

76347 Veterans Way ·Suite 456 ·Yulee, Florida 32097 
Phones: (904) 548-4600 · (800) 958-3496 ·Callahan/Hilliard (904) 879-1029 ·Fax (904) 548-4508 

Website:http://www.nassauclerk.com 



Performance & Payment Bond No.: 1879863 

As to Contractor/Principal: Ross & Logan Industries, Inc. 

Name: Larry Brantley 

Principal Business Address: 
10817 Old Kings Road, Jacksonville, FL 32219 

Telephone: 904-378-9700 

As to the Surety: The Hanover Insurance Company 

Principal Business Address: 
440 Lincoln Street, Worcester, MA 01635 

Telephone: 800-576-8087 

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity: 
Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County Florida 

Principal Business Address: 
96160 Nassau Place, Yulee, FL 32097 

Description of project including address and description of improvements: 
Gene Lasserre/ AlA Intersection Improvements, Nassau County Florida, Bid No.: 

NC09-004, Contract No.: CM 1432 

N 
c::;) 
c= 
~ 

::J: 
> -< 
N 
N 

z,. 
3 

9. 
c.n 
.r:-

0 
0 z 

~;;n 
om -to 
~rn 
)»orii 
QCI 
m 
!: m z 
-f 



Section 2 - Form NC09-004-09 

PERFORMANCE BOND 

Any singu lnr rcfcrcnc~ to Contractor, Surely, Owner, or other party shall be considered pluru lwhcre applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name nnd Address): SURETY (Nnme nnd Addms of Principal Place of Business): 
R:ss & ID:J3n Jn:llStries' In::. 'll"e H:ln:J\.e:" Irs..lr:an:Je Q:rq;:arrt 
10817 N3N Kirg3 R:Ed, Ja::ks:nvi.lle, FL 32219 440 Lin:oln st:rret, W:rrester, MI. 01635 
OWNER (N~Jme End Address): 

B:al:d of Ch.nty Cl:rmlissiaErs of N3ssau Cl::unty Flc:ri.d3. 
96160 N3ssaU Pla:e, Yulee, FL 3ZJ97 

CONTRACT 
Date: M3:y 5th, am 
Amount: 'Jhree HJrlrej Ftrty fl:::ur '1h::u:ard ~ HJrrlre:1 NirEt:y Ni.re arrl 70/100 ($344, 799. 70) 
Description (Nnme nnd Location): 

G::n= I.i£B::!rre/A1A Int.ers3±i.m ~' N3ssau Cb.nt:y, F1.c::ri.d3., Bid NJ.: Nil9-004 
c:tnt:ra± NJ.: CM1432 

BOND 
Bond Number: 1879863 
Dale (Not earlier than Contract Date): rJBy ~, am I 
Amount: 'Jhrce HJrlrej Fbrty Fb.n:" 'llnEarrl Ee.e1 H.:rrlre:l NirEt:y Nire ard 70 1 00 
Modifications to this Bond Fomt: 

N::re 

($344, 799. 70) 

Surety and Contrnclor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the tem1s printed on the reverse side hereof, do ench cause this 
Performance Bond to be duty executed o its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or rcprescnllltivc. 

CONTRACTOR ASP 
Company: R:ss 

(Space is provided below fur signatures of additional 
parties, if required.) 

CONTRACTOR .AS PRlNCrPAL 
Company: 

Signature: 
Name nnd Tille: 

EJCDC No. C-G!O (2002 Edition) 

(Seal) 

SURETY 

SURETY 

---------------- (Sen!) 
Surety's Name nnd Corporate Seal 

By: 
Signature nnd Tille 
(A trnch Power of A Horney) 

Attest: 
Signature nnd Title: 

Origlnnlly pnpnrttl thruu~h rhe joint efforts of thr Surety Assoclntlon or Amrrlcn, Englncm Joint Con trnct Dorumcnts Commitlec, thc ,\ssoclnltd Gcncrnl 
Contractor> or Amtrirn, nnd the AmericA II ln<titut• of Arcbltrrl!. 

Pngr J of1 (006150) 



I. Conltaclor nnd Surely, joinlly and scverolly, bind thcmsel\•es, thoir h~irs, 
cxecu1ors, :adminis1r~1ors. sucnossoJS1 :and rusisns 1o Owner for lht p:r forrnnnce of lht 
Contr.~cl. \\'],ich is incorporated herein by reference. 

2. If Contr:!clor performs the Con:racl, Sur<t!' and Conuactot hn•·e no obli!lotion 
under this flond, ••«pliO fTJOicipol~ inc·onfcrcncc:s n.s provided in Poro!I"Jph 3.1. 

J. lfthctc is no Owner Dcfaull. Sur<ty's obli~~lion under this Bond sholl crisc oflcr: 

3. I. 01>ncr hos notilit:d Conlroctor and Swetv, nl the addresses dc:scribcd in 
Parngr.tph 10 below, thnl Owner Is conSidering dL-elating a Contractor 
Def.1uh and has ri!CIUC51cd and Dll<ntplod to nrrunge n confercnc< \Vi th 
Contractor and Surety 10 be held not l~ter lh:tn I 5 doys nfter receipt of 
such notice to di!cuss methods of pcrfonning the ContrncL If Owner, 
Conlrn.clor o.nd Surety agree, Conltoclor shall be allowed o re:t.Sonnble 
time to perform the Coalracl, but such nn agre<:mcnt shall not wai\'c 
Owner's right, if D.ll)', subsequently lo dednrc a Cnntr.~ctor Dcf:.ult; end 

3.2. 01111cr has dcclnrcd a Coatrnttor Dcfnull and formally terminoted 
Conlrnctor's rinhtla complete the ContrncL Such Contruclor Der~u\t ~hall 
not be dcclored =lir:r tb~n 20 dnys ancr Contractor nnd Surely h~'·e 
rcccfl'ed notice as provided in Paragraph 3.1; o.nd 

3.3, 01\ncr hu agra:d Ia pay the Balam:e of the Contract Price to: 

I. Swcty in neeonfo.nce 1\ilh the terms .,r lite Cool.r:lct; 

2. Another conl.r:lctor selected pursuant to Paragroph 4.3 Ia perfomt the 
Contract 

4. \\1tcn 0\,1lcr hllj snlis!ied the conditions or Pnrngmph 3, Surely sh3ll promptly and 
nl Sumy's txpensc lnl;e one <Jf the follo\\ing actions; 

4.1. Arrange f1>r Contr;~el.,r, 11ith consent of Own~r. to pcrfoiTll and wmplcte 
the Contmc~ or 

4.2. Ucdcnula: to perform nnd complete the Contract itself, throu£11 its nsent.s 
or through independent conlrai:lor.; or 

U. Obtain bids or nc.catirued proposals ftmn quolilied contructors occept~ble 
lo 01\'Jier for a eontll!cl for pctfonnanrc nnd completion of the Conlrncl 
nrrnngc for a connuct to be pr~pared for c.~ccution by 01\ner ood 
Conlmtlor selected with Owner's concum:nc:e, to be secured 'llith 
pcrfoJTDon<'l: and I"'>'Til<nl bonds excCllted by a qu.1lilic:d surety equii"Bienl 
lo the bonds issued on !he Conlr11~ nnd J:GY to o,,ncr the amount of 
damases as destn'bed in PmJlropn 6 in c.~ccss of the Balance of the 
C<Jntract Price incumd b)• Owner resulting (11)rn Corumctor Default; or 

H. Wai\•c its right to perf om• :md complete, anangc for completion, or ob!Din 
a new conrraelor and with r=onable promptness under the circumstsnccs: 

I. AOcr investigation, d:Jermine the omount for which it may be llable lo 

0\\ll~r and, as soon as pmcticuble oft~r rhe amount is dmnninc:d, 
lender poymentth~refor to OLI'Iler; or 

2. Deny liability in whole 1:11' in pm1 and notify 0L'11cr citing rc:uons 
lhuofor. 

5. If Surety docs not proceed as provided in Pmngroph 4 1\illt rt":Lionnble promptness, 
Surety lhall be deemed to be in default ao this Bond I~ days afler receipt of 1L11 

additional wrillcn nodc:e from 01\1\~r 10 Surety dcm:1ndins that Surety perform its 
obligations under tltls Bond, and Ot1ner shoJI be entiUed to enforce on)' rcmc:dy 
nYDilnble to O••ner. If Surety proc<ed! :u pro\1dc:d in Pnrnp11ptl 4.'1, and 01\'rtcr 
refuses the P")'Dicnllendcr.'d or Surety hns denied liabiliry, in \lilole or in 
p~rt, without funhcr notice 01111cr slull be entitled to cnfotce any remedy o\'rulobl<: to 
Ot~ner. 

FOR iNFORMATION ONLY- NRme, Address and Telephone 
Surety Agency or Broker 
Owner's Respresentotive (engineer or other party) 

B::nJs 011 y' In::. 

1515 CR 210 W., ste. 211 
Ja::ks:nville, FL 32259 
904-429-D555 

6, After 011nrr h:LS lcmlin~ltd Conlr~clo(s ri&ht to complete rh~ ConlrJ~t. and if 
Surety ei«:LS In ~tt undct P•r.lgr.\ph ~.1, •1.2, or ~-3 •bovc, ther.thc t~sponsibilitics or 
Sur<l)' 10 0\lncr sholl nol be yrc:ntcr chon those ofControctor under the Conlrac~ and 
the responsibilities of0•1ncr to Sure!)· ~h~ll not be £rcotcr th:ITlthosc of Owner ~nder 
the Comroct. To n lirnit or tlw omount or this nand, hur suhje.:l to eommitn"nl by 
Ollncr of the Dalante of the Controcl Price Ia milisnrion or ccot.s ond dnmnses on the 
Contr•cl, Sur~IY is oblisoted •Tilhaut duplic~tion for: 

6. I. The responsibilities of Conlrnclor for corr<clion of dcfmi•-.: Work and 
coRlpletion of the Contract; 

6.1. Additional lognl, design ptofessionol, and dda)' costs rcsullinc from 
Conuuclor's Dcrnult, and rcsuhing from the actions or failure to act of 
Surety under Pnrugruph 4; and 

6.J. Liquidated dam•J:(s, or if no liC)IIidDtcd danmgc.s are specified in dre 
Conlroc~ actual danuges caused by dcloytd p<rfonnonec or non­
perfonnnnce ofControclor, 

7. Swcly sh•ll not be liable to Ov.ner or otbm for obligations of Contmctor thnl are 
umclnred to the Conlnlct, and tbe Balance of the Contmcl Pri~ shall nat be reduced or 
sd orr oo account of any such unrelated obligations. No riglit of <Jclion shall occruc oo 
this Bond to nny person or entity other than Owner or it.s 'heirs, e•ceulors, 
adminislmtors, or suecasors. 

8. SuKry hen:by wai\·cs nalitc ofany change, Including c~anccs of time, to Cont~l 
or ro related subconlmru, purcho.sc otdm, and other obli.calioas. 

9. Any proceeding, le~al or loquitoblt, under this Bond mny be instituted in llll)' coun 
of competent jari~diction in the location in which the Work or pan of !be Work is 
lotnlcd and sh•ll be instituled IYithin two yeaa ollor Con111ctar Dcfault or witlun two 
~·oats nn~r Contr:tctor ee:1..1cd working or \vithin lwo year.; af\tr Suwy r~fuse.! or fois 
Ia perfomt its obligatlort5 101dcr thb Bond. whichever occuti fi<SL 1£ the provisions of 
Ibis porugmph ue void or prohibited by lnw, the minimum period af llmiblian 
Dl'ail•blc to sureties ns a derense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicoblc. 

10. Notice to Surety, 0\\1\cr. or Contractor shall be mailed or deli\'crtd to the addras 
sho1m on the signature:. p~ge. 

I I. When this Bond lros been fwnisl1ed to comply \lith a stalalory rcquirem~nlln the 
lotnlion where the ConllllCt Will to be perfonncd, ony provision in this Bond 
eonnicling \lith s.nid statutory r~quircmcnt sh3U be deemed delmd lter<frnm :md 
pro\'isions confonning to such smn.nory reqnlrcm•nl shall be deemed intOIJlO!IIkd 
herein. Tile intcol is tho! this Bood stroll be construed as a stnlntory bond and not as a 
common l~w bond. 

11. DcrVlhions. 

12.1 Ihlance of th~ Contract Price: The tot~l nmounl p3ynble by 01\'aer to 
Conlnlclor UDdor the ConUllcl after all proper adjustments hm•c been 
n111de, including aJiol\'ltDrcto Contractor of any amounts rccci\'td or lobe 
recci\-c:d b)' Ot~~crin scttlcnt~nt or lnsumncc or other Claims for dDm:tJlc's 
to which Contrutor is entitled, rt:duccd by all valid and pmper paymerils 
nmdc to or on bch:llf afContr.~ctor under the ConuucL 

12.2. Conlract: The agra:n>enl betl\'ccn OL\ncr and Conlr.teiDI Identified on the 
signahne p:lge.lncludinc 211 Contract Documents and clulngcs ihereto, 

12.J. Contractor Dernult FAilurt af Contractor, 1\'hich lUll oclthtr bci:n 
remedied nor '11iYcd, ID pcrfoltll or olht:nlisc to comply with the tcllllS of 
the ContrOICl 

12.4. O•vner Def~ult: Failure of01\'71cr, which luis neither b= rcmcdic.'d nor 
woiv~d. lo pay Contraelor 0.5 required by Ihe Contrncl or to perform and 
complete or comply with the other tennslherco( 

Pagt 2 ar2 [00615DI 



Section 2 - Form NC09-004-10 

THIS BOND HEREBY IS AMENDED SO iHAT T: IE 
PROVISIONS AND LIIIITAnONS OF S ~CTION 255.05 
OR SEcnON 713.23, FLORiDA STATUTES, WHICHEVER 
IS APPUCABLE, ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY 
REFERENCE. ____ ___ _ _____ _ 

PAYMENT BOND 

Any singular n:ference to Contrnctor, Surety, Owner, or other p~rty shall be considered plum! where applicable. 

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address): SURETY {Name and Address of Principal Place ofBusiness): 

R::ss & Icg3n Irrl.Et:ries, In::. 'll'E H3r'lJ..e:" Ins...n:arx:Je c:bq;:any 

1 ~~~~~l~.!f!es~' FL 32219 440 Li.rmln strEEt, Vbra:ster' M\ 01635 

B:ar.d of <brity Cbrrniss:i.crEr of N3sEau Chnty Flar:id3. 
96160 N3ssau Pla::E, Yul.eE, FL 32fE7 

CONTRACT 
Dale: M3y 5th, '2f:fE 
Amount: 'lhree H.rrlre:l Ftrty Ftur" 'Ih:JJsarrl E'e.e1 H.nlre:1 NirEty Nire ard 70/100 ($344,799.70) 
Description (Name nnd Location): 

C£re l.as.c:ErreiA1A Irll:er:sa±:icn Irq::x:t::M:rre, N3ssau G:mty Flcri.c:i:1, Bid tb.: NJJ9-004 
G:ul:::r::c:CtNJ:CMI432 
BOND 
Bond Number: 187~ , 
Date (Not enrlierthan Contract Date): Mrj 20th, '2frf) 
Amount:'lhree H.rrlre:l Ftrty Ftl.lr 'lll::u:x:1rrl E'e.e1 H.TrlrErl Nirety NirE arl 70/100 ($344, 799. 70) 
Modifications to this Bond Fonn: 

*S:e Peg= 2 of ~ B:rrl 

Surely and Contractor, intending to b~ legally bound hereby, subject to thetcm1s printed en the reverse side hereof, do ecch cause this 
l'ayment Bond to be duly executed on its behalf by its authorized officer, agent, or representative. 

(Space is provided below for signatures of ndditionnl 
parties, if required.) 

CONTRACTOR AS P.RJNCIPAL 
Company: 

Signature: -:----------- (Seal) 
Name and Title: 

EJCDC No. C-615 (2002 Ellltlon) 

SURETY 

SURETY 

---..,....----,-.,....---..,....-:-------- (Senl) 
Surety's Name and Corporate Seal 

By: 
Signat\lre itnd Title 
(At1nch Power of Attorney) 

Attest: 
Signnturc nnd Title: 

OriginRIIy prcpnrrd through tbr join! riTorb of ll1e Surtl)" AslDrlation of Amcricn, Engineers Join! Contrncl Documents Commillee, the ,\.,orial•d Grnernl 
Conlrnrtors of Amerlrn, the Amerlcnn lmtitule of Arcbirrrl5, the Amrrlcnn Subrontrnctors Assnrintlon, nntl the Assodnt.d Spcrlnlly Contrnrtors. 

Png~ l or2 [006160] 



1. Contractor and Surety, joittlly nnd se\·~r~lly, bind tbem.ICI\'CS, their heirs, 
c.~ccutors, ndministrotors, successors, and nssigns to 01111cr to P"Y for labor, 
materials, and equipment furnished by Claimants for usc in the periorm!lllce of 
the Comroct, which is incorporotcd herein by reference. 

2. With respect to Owner, this ~bligotion shall be null ~ncl v1>icl if Contractor· 

2.1. Promptly makes poymcn~ direct!>· or indirectly, for all sums due 
Claimants, ~nd 

2 2. Defends, indemnifies, nnd holds lmnnlcss 0\\ller from all claims, 
demands, liens, or suits alleging non-payment by Contractor uy any 
person or entity who fumished labor, materials, or equipment for usc in 
the performance of the Contrnc~ prol'ided 0•\11cr has promptly notified 
Contractor wul Surety (at the addre£Ses dcsclibecl in Parngrnph 12) of 
any claims, demands, liens, or ~uits nnd tendered defense of such 
claims, demands, liens, or stiits Ia Contractor nnd Surety, and pro••idcd 
there is no Ov.ner Default. 

J. With mpcctlo Clairnanu, this obligation shall be null and void if Contrnctor 
promptly makes paym~nt, dineclly or indirectly, foT all sums due. 

4. Sun:~y ~hall have no oblijlnlion to Cloim:mts under this Bond until: 

4 .I. Cloimonl.! \lho are employed by or hove a direct cnnlroct with 
Conltaclor l~a••e given no!iee to Su.rety {at the addtCSses described in 
Pnrngroph 12) and sent 11 copy, or notice thereof, to Ow11tr, slnling that 
a tlnim is being ntnde under this Bond o.nd, witl1 sub51llntiel nccurocy, 
lite nmaunt oflhc claim. 

4.2. Claimants who do not hal'c a direct contract 1\.ith t::antroetor; 

I. Have furnished written notice to Contractor and sent a copy, or 
notice tllereof, to Owner, within 91) days ~ftcrhaving 11151 perfonned 
labor or last furnished materials or equipn1ent included in the claim 
stating, \\itb substnntial octuracy, the nmo11nt of the dnim nnd the 
name of the p1111y to whom the rnatcrilils or equipment \\'l:rc 
fumish~d or supplied, or for whom the lnbor was done or 
perfonned; and 

2. Have either received a rejection in whole or in p:~rt Jiom Contrnclor, 
or not received within 30 days of furnishing the abo,·c nul ice 1!11)' 

communicnlion from Conlr.lctor by which Contractor had indicated 
the claim 11111 be paid directly or indirectly; 1111d 

3. Not hnving been paid 11ilhin the above 30 doyl, have s~nt a written 
notice to Surety and sent n copy, or notiee thcn:of, to Owner, stnting 
thot a clnim is being mode under this Bond and enclosing a copy of 
the pre\'ious wrillrn notice fumislted to Contractor. 

S. If a notice by n Claimant required by PDTD[lr.lph 4 is provided by 01111er to 
Contrnc:toror to Surcty,that is sufficient complinncc:. 

6. When n Claimant hns snlisfi~d the conditions of Porogroph ~. the Surety .sh31l 
promptly and ill Surety's e11pcnse inke the following actions: 

6.1. Send on answer to that Claimnn~ with a copy to Owner, within 45 days 
ofter receipt of the claim, slating the nmounts that ore undisputed and 
the basis for cll~llenglnu any 11mounts tllDr ~re disputed. 

6.2. Pay or anonge for payment of uny undisputed amounl~. 

7. Surety's total oblil!•tlon shall not exceed d1e amount of this 13ond, and the 
amount of this nand shall be credited for nny pnymcnl.s mode in good faith by 
Surety. 

FOR INFORIIIATION ONL \'- NRmc, Ad drcs5 And Teltpbont 
Surety Agency or Broker: 
Ownrr's RcpreseniRII\'C (cngln~er or other pnrty): 

B:::rl:E Cbl y, In::. 
1515 CR 210 W., ste. 211 
Ja::ks::::nvi.J,FL32259 
904-429-0555 

8. Amounts owed h~· 01mcr to Controelor under the Contract sholl be used for 
the pcrfonnance of the Controcl and 10 .s:llisf)' elainlS, if any, under an)' 
pcrform:111ee bond. By Contrnctor furnishing and Owner ncccpting this Bond, 
lltcy agree that nil funds eumcd by Contraclur iu the pcrfonru>nco of the Contract 
arc drclicutcd Ia Slltisfy obliBRtions of Contractor and Stll'cly under this Bond, 
subject to Owner's prinrily to use the funds for the completion of the Work. 

9. Surety sholl not be liable to Ov.rner, Clairnants, or others for obligotions of 
Contrnc Lor thai ore unrelated to the Controcl. Owner shall not be liable for 
puymenl of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shill I 
ha\'o under this Bond no obligations to make payments 10, give notices on behalf 
of, or otherwise hal'c obligotions to Claimwm under this Dond. 

10. Surely hereby 1111ives notice of any chango!, including changes oftime,to the 
Conlrnct or to 1elaled Subcontracts, purchosc ardors and other obligations. 

11. No suit or nction sholl be commenced by o Claimant Ullder this llond other 
thnn in a court of competent jmisdiction in the location in which the Wotk or 
part of the Work is IOClltcd or after the expiration of one yrnr :from the date (1) 
on which the Claimant gave the notice reqt1ired by Parogroph 4.1 or Parngraph 
4.2.3, or (l) on which the lost labDI or service \VDS performed by nnyone or the 
1:~.~1 mntcrials or equipment were furnished by anyone uadcr the Constmction 
Contruc~ whichever of (I) or (2) .lirsl OCCIUS. lfthe provisions of this pmogroph 
nr~ void or prohibited by law, the minimum pt'riod of limitniion nvnilnblc to 
sureties a.s a defense in the jurisdiction oft he suit shnll be nppliCIIble. 

12. Notice to Surely, Owner, or Conlroctor shall be mailed or delivered to the 
addresses shD\\11 on the sii:Ilaturc page. Actual receipt of notice by Surtt)·, 
0\\ner, or Conlroctor, however accomplished, shoJI be suflicient compliance llS 

of the d:!te received Dl the address shown on the signature page. 

13. When this Bond has been fwnisheilto comply 11ilh a Slstutnry requirement 
in the locotion where the Contrnct wns to be perfonned, ony pnavision in this 
Bond conflicting ''~!h said statutory requirement shoJI be deemed deletc.d 
hcrtftom and proYisions conforming to su~h slotulory requirement shnll be 
deemed inemporoted herein. lhe intent I.! that this Bond shall be construed Jl5 o 
statutory Bond and 1101115 a common lOll' bond. 

14. U pan request of any person or entity appearing to be o potential ben~ficiory 
of tltis Bond, Contractor shnll pnamptly furnish a copy of this Bond or sholl 
permit n copy to be made. 

15. DEFINITIONS 

15. J. Cldimnnl: An individual or entity having a direct conlrnct With 
Conuactor:, or "ith n fiat-tier sulM:ontroctor of Contractor, to furnish 
lobar, moterinls, or equipment for tl5e in the pcri:'ormonce of !he 
Contract. The intent oflltis Bond shall be to include 1\ia1out limitation 
in the terms "labor, maleriols o1 eqUipment• that part of water, f!DS, 
powl:l', light, heat, oil, guoline, telephone service, or n:nllll rquipmeni 
used in the Contrae~ nrchilcclmal und engineering serYitcs required for 
performance of the Work of Conlmelor and Carrtraclor's 
Subeonb'ac:lors, lllld nil other items for which n mechanic's lien may be 
asscncd in the jurisdiction where lhc labor, molcrials, or equipmenl 
wt:rc furnished. 

15.2. Conlmct The agreement biit\l'ttn 0\\llCr and Contractor idenlilicd on 
the signature page, including aU Contrnct Documcn!S ond chnnges 
thereto. 

15J. 01mer Defuul!: Failure of01111rr, which has neither been remedied nor 
wail'cd, to pny Conlract~:~r as required by the Contrnct or to pcrforrn lllld 
complc!c or comply 1vith lhc other terms thNcor. 

Pngr 2 or2 [006160) 



This Power of Attorne ma not be used to execute an bond with an ince tion date after Ma 1, 2010 
THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY 

MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY 
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 

POWERS OF ATTORNEY 
CERTIFIED COPY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY and MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY, 
both being corporations organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF 
AMERICA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, do hereby constitute and appoint 

Peter A. Kessler and/or Amber C. Jones 

of Jacksonville, FL and each is a true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact to sign, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for, and on its behalf, 
and as its act and deed any place within the United States, or, if the following line be filled in, only within the area therein designated 

any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, as follows: 
Any such obligations in the United States, not to exceed Ten Million and No/100 ($10,000,000) in any single instance 

and said companies hereby ratify and confirm all and whatsoever said Attorney(s)-in-fact may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents. 
These appointments are made under and by authority of the following Resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Companies which 
resolutions are still in effect: 

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President, in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President, be and they are hereby authorized and 
empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-fact of the Company, in its name and as its acts, to execute and acknowledge for and on its behalf as Surety any and 
all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, waivers of citation and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, with power to attach thereto the 
seal of the Company. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed 
and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper persons." (Adopted October 7, 1981 -The Hanover Insurance 
Company; Adopted April 14, 1982- Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 - Citizens Insurance Company of America) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE HANOVER INSURANCE COMPANY, MASSACHUSETTS BAY INSURANCE COMPANY and CITIZENS 
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have caused these presents to be sealed with their respective corporate seals, duly attested by a Vice 
President and an Assistant Vice President, this 1st day of July, 2008. 

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ) 
COUNTY OF WORCESTER ) ss. 

On this 1st day of July 2008, before me came the above named Vice President and Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, 
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers 
described herein, and acknowledged that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the corporate seals of The Hanover Insurance Company 
Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America, respectively, and that the said corporate seals and their 
signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Corporations . 

.xaatk~.a a ,)!:lf2di/M 
No!8f'J Public 

My commission expires on November 3, 2011 

I, the undersigned Assistant Vice President of The Hanover Insurance Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance 
Company of America, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said 
Companies, and do hereby further certify that t~e said Powers of Attorney are still in force and effect. 

This Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of The Hanover Insurance 
Company, Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company and Citizens Insurance Company of America. 

"RESOLVED, That any and all Powers of Attorney and Certified Copies of such Powers of Attorney and certification in respect thereto, granted and 
executed by the President or any Vice President in conjunction with any Assistant Vice President of the Company, shall be binding on the Company to the 
same extent as if all signatures therein were manually affixed, even though one or more of any such signatures thereon may be facsimile." (Adopted 
October 7. 1981 -The Hanover Insurance Company; Adopted April14, 1982 Massachusetts Bay Insurance Company; Adopted September 7, 2001 -
Citizens Insurance Company of America) 

GIVEN under my hand and the seals of said Companies, at Worcester, Massachusetts, this 20th day of M3:y , 2009 . 



NOTICE TO PROCEED 

TO: Ross & Logan Industries 
CONTRACTOR 

10817 New Kings Road 

ADDRESS 
Jacksonville Florida 32219 

CITY STATE ZIP 

PROJECT: GENE LASSERRE I AlA INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 
PHASE ONE- ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS 
BID NUMBER NC09-004 I CONTRACT NO. CM1432 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated May 5, 2009 on or 
befoie the date of commencement. 

The Contract time for Substantial Completion of Phase 1 of the project is twentv-one (21) consecutive 
calendar days from the date of commencement. 

The Contract time for Final Completion is fourteen (14) consecutive calendar days from the date of 
Substantial Completion of Phase 2. 

The Contract time commences to run June 22, 2009. 

The date of Substantial Completion is July 16, 2009. *Note: Substantial Completion date has been 
extended an additional three (3) days to allow for the suspension of Contractor's operations for the July 41

h 

holiday weekend, pursuant to FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, Section 8-
6.4. [No work July 3-5, 2009] 

o be determined based upon substantial completion of Phase 2. 

* Contractor 

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of the Notice to Proceed to The Nassau County Board ~ 
County Commissioners, c/o John A. Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Flori<:iew o 
32097. ! i 
ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE ; (')~ - .... ~ 

N J:rn 

, 2009. ~~ 
(i)C 

~ 
~ ~ 

-1 

END OF SECTION 


